

## 7. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### (1) Changes in Accounting Policies, Practices and Presentation Methods in the Current Consolidated Reporting Period

- Changes in Accounting Standards

#### Adoption of the Accounting Standards for Asset Retirement Obligations

Starting the first quarter of the current consolidated reporting period, Fujitsu has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Asset Retirement Obligations” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Statement No. 18, issued March 31, 2008) and the “Guidance on Accounting Standard for Asset Retirement Obligations” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Guidance No. 21, issued March 31, 2008).

In conjunction with the adoption of the above accounting standard, operating income in the first half of fiscal 2010 decreased by 253 million yen. The difference between the amount of the asset retirement obligation newly recognized as a liability at the start of the first fiscal year in which the standard was adopted and the amount of retirement expense recognized as an asset was recorded as other expenses of 4,113 million yen. As a result, income before income taxes and minority interests for the first half decreased by 4,366 million yen.

#### Adoption of Accounting Standard for Business Combinations

From the first quarter of fiscal 2010, Fujitsu has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Business Combinations” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Statement No. 21, issued December 26, 2008), “Accounting Standard for Consolidated Financial Statements” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Statement No. 22, issued December 26, 2008), and “Revised Guidance on Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Guidance No. 10, revision issued December 26, 2008).

#### Change in Presentation Methods

(Change in presentation of quarterly income statement)

In accordance with “Cabinet Office Ordinance Partially Revising Ordinance on Financial Statements” (Cabinet Office Ordinance No. 5, issued March 24, 2009), which was based on “Accounting Standard for Consolidated Financial Statements” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Statement No. 22, issued December 26, 2008), the company has included the item “Income before minority interests” in its consolidated income statement for the first half and the second quarter of fiscal 2010.

As reference, for the first half and the second quarter of fiscal 2009, income before minority interests totaled 41,275 million yen and 72,592 million yen, respectively.

## (2) Consolidated Per Share Data

### 1. Net Assets Per Share (Yen)

|                      | <b>End of<br/>2Q FY 2010<br/>(September 30, 2010)</b> | End of<br>FY 2009<br>(March 31, 2010) |
|----------------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| Net assets per share | 381.12  | 386.79                                |

### 2. Earnings (Net Loss) Per Share (Yen)

|                               | <b>First Half FY 2010<br/>4/1/10-9/30/10</b> | 1H FY 2009<br>4/1/09-9/30/09 |
|-------------------------------|--|------------------------------|
| Earnings (net loss) per share | 9.22   | 21.08                        |
| Diluted earnings per share    | 9.02   | 19.60                        |

Note: The calculations basis for earnings (net loss) per share and diluted earnings per share are as follows.

|  | <b>First Half FY 2010<br/>4/1/10-9/30/10</b> | 1H FY 2009<br>4/1/09-9/30/09 |
|--|--|------------------------------|
| <b>(1) Earnings (net loss) per share</b>   |  |                              |
| Net income (net loss)  | 19,089                                       | 43,255                       |
| Deduction from net income  | -  | -                            |
| Net income (net loss) for common share   | 19,089                                       | 43,255                       |
| Average number of common shares outstanding (thousand shares)                            | 2,069,788                                    | 2,051,994                    |
| <b>(2) Diluted earnings per share</b>  |  |                              |
| Adjustment for net income  | 588  | 1,324                        |
| [Adjustment related to dilutive securities issued by subsidiaries and affiliates]        | [-35]  | [-159]                       |
| [Adjustment for bond-related and other costs (after deduction of amount equal to taxes)] | [623]  | [1,484]                      |
| Increase in number of common shares (thousand shares)                                    | 111,111                                      | 222,222                      |

|                               | <b>Second Quarter FY 2010<br/>7/1/10-9/30/10</b> | 2Q FY 2009<br>7/1/09-9/30/09 |
|-------------------------------|--|------------------------------|
| Earnings (net loss) per share | 8.43   | 35.31                        |
| Diluted earnings per share    | 8.14   | 32.20                        |

Note: The calculations basis for earnings (net loss) per share and diluted earnings per share are as follows.

|   | <b>Second Quarter FY 2010<br/>7/1/10-9/30/10</b> | 2Q FY 2009<br>7/1/09-9/30/09 |
|---|--|------------------------------|
| <b>(1) Earnings (net loss) per share</b>                      |  |                              |
| Net income (net loss)   | 17,448   | 72,454                       |
| Deduction from net income                                     | -  | -                            |
| Net income (net loss) for common share                        | 17,448   | 72,454                       |
| Average number of common shares outstanding (thousand shares) | 2,069,772  | 2,051,660                    |

|  |         |         |
|--|---------|---------|
| <b>(2) Diluted earnings per share</b>  |         |         |
| Adjustment for net income  |         |         |
| [Adjustment related to dilutive securities issued by subsidiaries and affiliates]        | 298     | 755     |
|  | [-16]   | [-97]   |
| [Adjustment for bond-related and other costs (after deduction of amount equal to taxes)] | [313]   | [852]   |
| Increase in number of common shares (thousand shares)                                    | 111,111 | 222,222 |

### (3) Segment and Other Information

#### Information by Business Segment

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2009 (July 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

|                            | Technology Solutions | Ubiquitous Product Solutions | Device Solutions | Other  | Sub-Total | Elimination and Corporate | Total     |
|----------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|------------------|--------|-----------|---------------------------|-----------|
| Net Sales                  |                      |                              |                  |        |           |                           |           |
| Sales to customers outside |                      |                              |                  |        |           |                           |           |
| Fujitsu Group              | 733,310              | 211,965                      | 125,649          | 71,395 | 1,142,319 | -                         | 1,142,319 |
| Intersegment sales         | 20,866               | 23,913                       | 11,561           | 23,576 | 79,916    | -79,916                   | -         |
| Total net sales            | 754,176              | 235,878                      | 137,210          | 94,971 | 1,222,235 | -79,916                   | 1,142,319 |
| Operating Income (Loss)    | 37,697               | -3,502                       | -1,602           | 1,587  | 34,180    | -15,263                   | 18,917    |

First Half of Fiscal 2009 (April 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

|                            | Technology Solutions | Ubiquitous Product Solutions | Device Solutions | Other   | Sub-Total | Elimination and Corporate | Total     |
|----------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|------------------|---------|-----------|---------------------------|-----------|
| Net Sales                  |                      |                              |                  |         |           |                           |           |
| Sales to customers outside |                      |                              |                  |         |           |                           |           |
| Fujitsu Group              | 1,384,662            | 433,339                      | 233,765          | 134,856 | 2,186,622 | -                         | 2,186,622 |
| Intersegment sales         | 37,783               | 40,358                       | 22,357           | 44,768  | 145,266   | -145,266                  | -         |
| Total net sales            | 1,422,445            | 473,697                      | 256,122          | 179,624 | 2,331,888 | -145,266                  | 2,186,622 |
| Operating Income (Loss)    | 22,348               | 3,070                        | -17,167          | 654     | 8,905     | -27,151                   | -18,246   |

#### Notes:

1. Business segments are classified based on the similarity of products and services, sales methods and other factors.

2. The main products and services of each segment are listed below.

#### (1) Technology Solutions

Systems integration services (system construction), consulting, front-end technologies (ATMs, POS systems, etc.), outsourcing services (datacenter, IT operations management, SaaS, application operations and management, business process outsourcing, etc.), network services (business network, Internet/mobile content delivery, etc.), system support services (information system and network maintenance and monitoring services), security solutions (information systems infrastructure construction and network construction), servers (mainframes, UNIX servers, mission-critical and other x86 servers), storage systems, software (OS, middleware), network management systems, optical transmission systems, and mobile phone base stations.

#### (2) Ubiquitous Product Solutions

Personal computers, mobile phones, hard disk drives and optical modules.

#### (3) Device Solutions

LSI devices, electronic components (semiconductor packages, SAW devices, etc.), electromechanical parts (relays and connectors, etc.).

#### (4) Other Operations

Car audio and navigation systems, mobile communications equipment and automotive electronics.

## Segment Information

### 1. Segment Overview

Fujitsu's business segments reflect financial information that is able to be disaggregated from the structural entities comprising Fujitsu and its consolidated subsidiaries (herein referred to as the Fujitsu Group). Periodic revisions are made to the reporting segments to facilitate performance evaluation and decisions about the allocation of management resources on the part of Fujitsu's executive decision-making body.

In the field of information and communications technology (ICT), while delivering a wide variety of services, the Fujitsu Group offers comprehensive solutions, from the development, manufacturing, and sales, to the maintenance and operations of advanced, high-performance and high-quality products and electronic devices that support services. The Fujitsu Group's business is organized into three reporting segments—Technology Solutions, Ubiquitous Solutions and Device Solutions—based on the Group's managerial structure, characteristics of the products and services, and the similarities of the sales market within each segment.

To optimally deliver to customers comprehensive services that integrate products, software, and services, the Technology Solutions segment is organized in a matrix management structure comprised of business groups that are organized by product and service type, and that manage costs and devise global business strategies, and business groups that are organized along industry and geographic lines, integrating sales groups with systems engineers covering specific customers. This reporting segment consists of Solutions / Systems Integration, which are services for the construction of information and communication systems, Infrastructure Services, which are primarily outsourcing and maintenance services, System Products, which covers mainly the servers and storage systems that comprise ICT platforms, and Network Products, which are used to build communications infrastructure, such as mobile phone base stations and optical transmission systems.

The Ubiquitous Solutions segment is organized into independent business management units along product lines and includes the sales groups. This segment contains ubiquitous terminals—including personal computers and mobile phones, as well as car audio and navigation systems, mobile communication equipment and automotive electronics—that collect various information and knowledge generated from the behavioral patterns of people and organizations needed to achieve Fujitsu Group's vision of a "Human Centric Intelligent Society" (a society that enjoys the benefits of the value generated by information and communication technologies without requiring anyone to be conscious of the technological complexities involved).

The Device Solutions segment contains the latest advanced technologies, including LSI devices used in digital home appliances, automobiles, mobile phones and servers, as well as electronic components, such as semiconductor packages, and is organized by product in independent business management units which include the respective sales groups.

### 2. Net Sales and Profit or Loss by Reporting Segment

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2010 (July 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010) (Million Yen)

|                            | Segments             |                      |                  |           | Other (*) | Total     |
|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|                            | Technology Solutions | Ubiquitous Solutions | Device Solutions | Sub-Total |           |           |
| Net Sales                  |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Sales to customers outside | 718,469              | 233,292              | 142,888          | 1,094,649 | 2,703     | 1,097,352 |
| Fujitsu Group              |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Intersegment sales         | 16,560               | 31,017               | 18,221           | 65,798    | 13,002    | 78,800    |
| Total net sales            | 735,029              | 264,309              | 161,109          | 1,160,447 | 15,705    | 1,176,152 |
| Segment Income (Loss)      | 47,789               | 4,445                | 5,257            | 57,491    | -2,415    | 55,076    |

First Half of Fiscal 2010 (April 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010) (Million Yen)

|  | Segments             |                      |                  |           | Other (*) | Total     |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|  | Technology Solutions | Ubiquitous Solutions | Device Solutions | Sub-Total |           |           |
| Net Sales                                |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Sales to customers outside Fujitsu Group | 1,370,168            | 483,599              | 282,901          | 2,136,668 | 5,890     | 2,142,558 |
| Intersegment sales                       | 30,637               | 57,609               | 36,746           | 124,992   | 24,643    | 149,635   |
| Total net sales                          | 1,400,805            | 541,208              | 319,647          | 2,261,660 | 30,533    | 2,292,193 |
| Segment Income (Loss)                    | 56,363               | 15,108               | 11,312           | 82,783    | -5,326    | 77,457    |

Note: The "Other" category includes activities not included in the reporting segments, such as Japan's Next-Generation Supercomputer project, facility services and the development of information systems for Fujitsu Group companies, and retirement and healthcare benefits for Fujitsu Group employees.

3. Reconciliation of Reported Consolidated Net Sales and Operating Income with the Net Sales and Operating Income or Loss of Reporting Segments

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2010 (July 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010) (Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Net Sales              | Amount    |
|--|-----------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 1,160,447 |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | 15,705    |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | -75,960   |
| Consolidated Quarterly Net Sales         | 1,100,192 |

(Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss  | Amount  |
|--|---------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 57,491  |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | -2,415  |
| Corporate Expenses *                     | -16,985 |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | -935    |
| Consolidated Quarterly Operating Income  | 37,156  |

First Half of Fiscal 2010 (April 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010) (Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Net Sales              | Amount    |
|--|-----------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 2,261,660 |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | 30,533    |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | -144,741  |
| Consolidated Quarterly Net Sales         | 2,147,452 |

(Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss  | Amount  |
|--|---------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 82,783  |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | -5,326  |
| Corporate Expenses *                     | -30,476 |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | 179     |
| Consolidated Quarterly Operating Income  | 47,160  |

Note: "Corporate Expenses" include strategic expenses for areas such as basic experimental research that, on the whole, cannot be attributed to any reporting segment, as well as shared expenses for Group management at the parent-company level.

(Additional Information)

## 1. Geographical Information

Net Sales

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2009 (July 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

| Japan              | Outside Japan      |                  |                    |                    | Total                 |
|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
|                    | EMEA               | Americas         | APAC/China         | Sub-total          |                       |
| 694,698<br>(60.8%) | 244,482<br>(21.4%) | 84,810<br>(7.4%) | 118,329<br>(10.4%) | 447,621<br>(39.2%) | 1,142,319<br>(100.0%) |

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2010 (July 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010) (Million Yen)

| Japan              | Outside Japan      |                  |                   |                    | Total                 |
|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
|                    | EMEA               | Americas         | APAC/China        | Sub-total          |                       |
| 717,397<br>(65.2%) | 196,041<br>(17.8%) | 83,007<br>(7.6%) | 103,747<br>(9.4%) | 382,795<br>(34.8%) | 1,100,192<br>(100.0%) |

First Half of Fiscal 2009 (April 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

| Japan                | Outside Japan      |                   |                    |                    | Total                 |
|----------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
|                      | EMEA               | Americas          | APAC/China         | Sub-total          |                       |
| 1,327,473<br>(60.7%) | 477,238<br>(21.8%) | 161,373<br>(7.4%) | 220,538<br>(10.1%) | 859,149<br>(39.3%) | 2,186,622<br>(100.0%) |

First Half of Fiscal 2010 (April 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010) (Million Yen)

| Japan                | Outside Japan      |                   |                    |                    | Total                 |
|----------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
|                      | EMEA               | Americas          | APAC/China         | Sub-total          |                       |
| 1,371,741<br>(63.9%) | 395,585<br>(18.4%) | 166,435<br>(7.7%) | 213,691<br>(10.0%) | 775,711<br>(36.1%) | 2,147,452<br>(100.0%) |

Notes:

- Geographical segments are defined based on customer location and interconnectedness of business activities.
- Principal countries and regions comprising the segments other than Japan:
  - EMEA (Europe, Middle East, Africa): UK, Germany, Spain, Finland, Sweden
  - Americas: US, Canada
  - APAC (Asia-Pacific) & China: Australia, Singapore, Thailand, Taiwan, Korea, Vietnam, Philippines, China
- Figures in parentheses represent percentage of segment sales to consolidated net sales.

Starting with the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the company has implemented "Revised Accounting Standard for Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information" (Account Standards Board of Japan Statement No.17, issued March 27, 2009)

and “Accounting Standard for Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information (Accounting Standards Board of Japan Guidance No.20, issued March 21, 2008).

If these accounting standards were applied to figures for the second quarter and the first half of fiscal 2009, the consolidated quarterly segment information would be as indicated below.

## 2. Net Sales and Profit or Loss by Reporting Segment

### Second Quarter of Fiscal 2009 (July 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

|                            | Segments             |                      |                  |           | Other (*) | Total     |
|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|                            | Technology Solutions | Ubiquitous Solutions | Device Solutions | Sub-Total |           |           |
| Net Sales                  |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Sales to customers outside | 740,072              | 228,486              | 127,029          | 1,095,587 | 45,466    | 1,141,053 |
| Fujitsu Group              |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Intersegment sales         | 21,588               | 28,754               | 21,385           | 71,727    | 15,482    | 87,209    |
| Total net sales            | 761,660              | 257,240              | 148,414          | 1,167,314 | 60,948    | 1,228,262 |
| Segment Income (Loss)      | 42,675               | 1,244                | -1,921           | 41,998    | -6,371    | 35,627    |

### First Half of Fiscal 2009 (April 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

|                            | Segments             |                      |                  |           | Other (*) | Total     |
|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|                            | Technology Solutions | Ubiquitous Solutions | Device Solutions | Sub-Total |           |           |
| Net Sales                  |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Sales to customers outside | 1,395,579            | 463,843              | 236,649          | 2,096,071 | 87,769    | 2,183,840 |
| Fujitsu Group              |                      |                      |                  |           |           |           |
| Intersegment sales         | 38,875               | 47,595               | 41,294           | 127,764   | 29,040    | 156,804   |
| Total net sales            | 1,434,454            | 511,438              | 277,943          | 2,223,835 | 116,809   | 2,340,644 |
| Segment Income (Loss)      | 31,298               | 13,092               | -18,055          | 26,335    | -15,944   | 10,391    |

Note: The “Other” category includes activities not included in the reporting segments, such as Japan's next-generation supercomputer project, facility services and the development of information systems for Fujitsu Group companies, retirement and healthcare benefits for Fujitsu Group employees, along with the hard disk drive (HDD) business, which was transferred on October 1, 2009.

## 3. Reconciliation of Reported Consolidated Quarterly Net Sales and Operating Income with the Net Sales and Operating Income or Loss of Reporting Segments

### Second Quarter of Fiscal 2009 (July 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Net Sales              | Amount    |
|--|-----------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 1,167,314 |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | 60,948    |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | -85,943   |
| Consolidated Quarterly Net Sales         | 1,142,319 |



(Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss  | Amount  |
|--|---------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 41,998  |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | -6,371  |
| Corporate Expenses *                     | -14,924 |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | -1,786  |
| Consolidated Quarterly Operating Income  | 18,917  |

First Half of Fiscal 2009 (April 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009) (Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Net Sales              | Amount    |
|--|-----------|
| Total of Reporting Segments              | 2,223,835 |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category            | 116,809   |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions | -154,022  |
| Consolidated Quarterly Net Sales         | 2,186,622 |

(Million Yen)

| Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss        | Amount  |
|--|---------|
| Total of Reporting Segments                    | 26,335  |
| Net Sales of "Other" Category                  | -15,944 |
| Corporate Expenses *                           | -27,923 |
| Elimination of Intersegment Transactions       | -714    |
| Consolidated Quarterly Operating Income (Loss) | -18,246 |

Note: "Corporate Expenses" include strategic expenses for areas such as basic experimental research that, on the whole, cannot be attributed to any reporting segment, as well as shared expenses for Group management at the parent-company level.

#### (4) Major Subsequent Events

After the completion of the second quarter, Fujitsu Limited issued the following straight bonds.

##### 26<sup>th</sup> Series Unsecured Straight Bonds

- Total amount of issue: 20,000 million yen
- Interest rate: 0.307% per annum
- Issue price: 100% of the denomination of each bond
- Maturity and redemption method: October 18, 2013 (3 years), bullet repayment
- Issue date: October 20, 2010
- Collateral: The bonds are not secured by any pledge, mortgage or other charge on any assets or revenues of the company or of others, nor are they guaranteed. There are no assets reserved as security for the bonds.
- Application of funds: Repayment of 23<sup>rd</sup> series straight bonds scheduled to mature on November 25, 2010 (issue amount of 50,000 million yen)

##### 27<sup>th</sup> Series Unsecured Straight Bonds

- Total amount of issue: 30,000 million yen
- Interest rate: 0.420% per annum

- Issue price: 100% of the denomination of each bond
- Maturity and redemption method: October 20, 2015 (5 years), bullet repayment
- Issue date: October 20, 2010
- Collateral: The bonds are not secured by any pledge, mortgage or other charge on any assets or revenues of the company or of others, nor are they guaranteed. There are no assets reserved as security for the bonds.
- Application of funds: Repayment of 23<sup>rd</sup> series straight bonds scheduled to mature on November 25, 2010 (issue amount of 50,000 million yen)

**(5) Significant Changes to Subsidiaries in the Current Reporting Period (changes to specified subsidiaries resulting from changes in scope of consolidation)**

There are none.

**(6) Cautionary Note Regarding Assumptions of a Going Concern**

There are none.

**(7) Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

There are none.

**(8) Precautions on Usage of Earnings Projections**

These materials may contain forward-looking statements that are based on management's current information, views and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. Actual results may differ materially from those projected or implied in the forward-looking statements due to, without limitation, the following factors listed below.

For information regarding the assumptions used to prepare these projections, please refer to "FY2010 Consolidated Earnings Projections" on page 27.

- General economic and market conditions in key markets (particularly in Japan, North America, Europe, and Asia, including China)
- Rapid changes in the high-technology market (particularly semiconductors, PCs, etc.)
- Fluctuations in exchange rates or interest rates
- Fluctuations in capital markets
- Intensifying price competition
- Changes in market positioning due to competition in R&D
- Changes in the environment for the procurement of parts and components
- Changes in competitive relationships relating to collaborations, alliances and technical provisions
- Risks related to product or services defects
- Potential emergence of unprofitable projects
- Risks related to R&D investments, capital expenditures, business acquisitions, business restructuring, etc.
- Risks related to natural disasters and unforeseen events
- Changes in accounting policies